
 

Thomas Earl Symonds; HFAS, Inc. -1- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

ST
A

TE
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F 

EQ
U

A
LI

ZA
TI

O
N

 
SA

LE
S 

A
N

D
 U

SE
 T

A
X

 A
PP

EA
L 

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
 

APPEALS DIVISION BOARD HEARING SUMMARY 
 
In the Matters of the Petitions for Redetermination 
Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of: 
 
THOMAS EARL SYMONDS 
dba Hemet Family Auto Sales & Service 
 
HFAS, Inc. 
dba Hemet Family Auto Sales & Service 
 
Petitioners 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
Account Number:  SR EH 99-867207 
Case ID 335692 
 
Account Number:  SR EH 100-160840 
Case ID:  335691 
 
Hemet, Riverside County 

 
 
Type of Business: Used car dealership  

Audit Period: 04/01/00 – 11/30/02 (335692) 
 12/01/02 – 09/30/03 (335691) 

Items   Amount in Dispute 
 335692 335691 
Difference between recorded and reported taxable sales  $256,221 
Unrecorded vehicle sales $       924 
Disallowed claimed sales for resale $271,218 
Unclaimed bad debts $495,797 Unspecified 
Negligence penalty $  15,753 $3,089 
Double amnesty negligence penalty $  15,753 $   391 
Amnesty interest penalty $  23,118 $   332 

 335692 335691 
  Tax Penalty Tax   Penalty 
As determined $157,524.49 $31,505.06 $30,890.90 $3,479.78 
Concurred amount -  79,069.64                   -30,890.901

Protested $  78,454.85 $31,505.06 $         0.00 $3,479.78 
                 

Proposed tax redetermination $157,524.49 $30,890.90 
Interest to 10/31/11 136,419.54 18,469.75 
Negligence penalty 15,752.53 3,089.10 
Double negligence penalty 15,752.53 390.68 
Amnesty interest penalty    23,118.38       332.10 
Total tax, interest, and penalties $348,567.47 $53,172.53 
Payments               0.00 -   8,293.16 
Balance due $348,567.47 $44,879.37 
Monthly interest beginning 11/1/11 $787.62  $112.99 

                                                 
1 Although HFAS concurs in the assessed deficiency, as indicated, it claims that it is entitled to an additional bad debt 
deduction that would offset some of this liability.  Since HFAS has not specified the amount of the offset it seeks, it is not 
reflected here. 



 

Thomas Earl Symonds; HFAS, Inc. -2- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

ST
A

TE
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F 

EQ
U

A
LI

ZA
TI

O
N

 
SA

LE
S 

A
N

D
 U

SE
 T

A
X

 A
PP

EA
L 

 These matters were previously scheduled for Board hearing on October 29, 2008, but were 

postponed for settlement discussions, which concluded without resolution.  They were rescheduled for 

Board hearing on June 23, 2011, but were postponed at petitioners’ request to allow additional time to 

hire representation and prepare for the hearing. 

UNRESOLVED ISSUES 

 Issue 1:  Whether the error ratio computed by the Department for recorded but unreported 

taxable sales is representative of the errors by Mr. Thomas Earl Symonds during the audit period of his 

sole proprietorship.  We conclude that it is. 

 Petitioner Thomas Earl Symonds operated the subject business as a sole proprietor, and then 

incorporated the business as HFAS, Inc., with Mr. Symonds as its president.  During the audit of 

Mr. Symonds, the Department conducted a test of the period January 1 through November 30, 2002.  

The Department concluded that, during the test period, Mr. Symonds had taxable vehicle sales of 

$1,824,170 based on deal jackets and taxable parts sales of $52,767 based on sales tax returns for total 

taxable sales of $1,876,937.  Since Mr. Symonds had reported taxable sales of $1,635,680 for the test 

period, the Department computed that Mr. Symonds understated his taxable sales by $241,257 for the 

test period, which represents an error ratio of 14.7496 percent.  This error ratio was applied to reported 

taxable sales for the audit period to compute understated taxable sales of $570,958. 

 Mr. Symonds agrees with the understated taxable sales of $241,257 established for the test 

period, but argues that the error ratio should be not applied to the remainder of the audit period 

(April 1, 2000, through December 31, 2001) because the test is skewed by the large fluctuation in 

taxable sales during each quarter of the test period.  The understatement of $241,257 consisted of 

-$6,210 for the first quarter 2002, $242,004 for the second quarter 2002, $9,824 for the third quarter 

2002, and -$4,361 for October and November 2002.  Mr. Symonds argues the 5.1974 percent error 

ratio he purportedly calculated using a method called “exponential smoothing” should be used for 

projection purposes instead of the 14.7496 percent error ratio computed by the Department. 

 In the prior audit of Mr. Symonds’ sole proprietorship, recorded taxable sales exceeded 

reported amounts by  18.97 percent.  Further, complete records were available for the entire audit 

period, and the quarterly differences between audited and reported taxable sales ranged from a low of 



 

Thomas Earl Symonds; HFAS, Inc. -3- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

ST
A

TE
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F 

EQ
U

A
LI

ZA
TI

O
N

 
SA

LE
S 

A
N

D
 U

SE
 T

A
X

 A
PP

EA
L 

$14,556 to a high of $148,196.  Additionally, five of the quarterly periods in the prior audit showed 

differences exceeding $100,000.  That is, large errors were recurring during the prior audit period, and 

the errors fluctuated widely from one quarter to the next.  Thus, the evidence indicates that the higher 

percentage of error for the second quarter 2002 was not some sort of aberration.  Furthermore, the error 

ratio of 18.97 percent computed in the prior audit is greater than the error ratio of 14.7496 percent 

computed for the audit period at issue here, and Mr. Symonds has not provided any basis for us to 

conclude that he substantially improved his reporting from the prior audit period to the current period.  

We find that the Department’s test is valid and that no adjustment is warranted. 

 Issue 2:  Whether the Department made a clerical error in computing the amount of 

Mr. Symonds’ unrecorded vehicle sales.  We conclude that it did not.  

 During the audit of Mr. Symonds, the Department found that 52 Report of Sale (ROS) forms 

did not have corresponding deal jackets during the test period January 1 through November 30, 2002.  

Of the 52 ROS, 50 were available for examination, which resulted in taxable sales of $389,575.  The 

Department combined this amount with the sales amounts recorded in the deal jackets for the test 

period to compute the average sale price of a vehicle of $8,021, which was applied to the two missing 

ROS to compute taxable sales of $16,042.  Thus, the Department computed unrecorded taxable vehicle 

sales of $405,617 which, when compared with reported taxable sales for the test period, results in an 

error ratio of 24.798 percent.  The Department applied this error ratio to Mr. Symond’s reported 

taxable sales for the audit period to establish unrecorded taxable sales of $959,935. 

 Mr. Symonds agrees that he had 52 unrecorded sales, but contends that the average selling 

price should be computed using 52 unrecorded vehicle sales instead of 50.  Mr. Symonds computed an 

average selling price of $7,826, and argues that making this correction will reduce the measure of tax 

to $959,011.  The computational method suggested by Mr. Symonds is incorrect.  The average selling 

price of vehicles can only be computed using known selling prices, which is what the Department did.  

We find that the Department used the correct methodology to calculate the average selling price, and 

that no adjustment for this issue is warranted. 

 Issue 3:  Whether the Department has properly computed the error ratio for disallowed sales 

for resale.  We conclude that it did.   



 

Thomas Earl Symonds; HFAS, Inc. -4- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

ST
A

TE
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F 

EQ
U

A
LI

ZA
TI

O
N

 
SA

LE
S 

A
N

D
 U

SE
 T

A
X

 A
PP

EA
L 

 The Department examined Mr. Symonds’ claimed sales for resale for the period January 1 

through November 30, 2002, and found 36 errors totaling $213,224.  This amount was divided by 

$431,138, the claimed sales for resale for that period, to compute an error ratio of 49.456 percent, 

which was applied to claimed sales for resale for the audit period to compute disallowed sales for 

resale of $545,128. 

 Mr. Symonds does not dispute the errors found in the test but contends that the computation of 

the error ratio is flawed, and that it should instead be computed by subtracting allowable nontaxable 

sales found in the test of $324,002 from claimed sales for resale for the test period of $431,138 to 

compute errors totaling $107,137, and then divide errors of $107,137 by the claimed sales for resale of 

$431,138 to compute an error ratio of 24.8498 percent.   

 This method is obviously flawed since it uses errors of $107,137 when Mr. Symonds himself 

admits that the errors in claimed resales total $213,224.  That is, the test found that Mr. Symonds 

properly claimed $217,914 resales and incorrectly claimed $213,224 resales.  It is true that the total 

allowable resales found during the test period was $324,002.  However, the $106,088 difference 

between the allowable claimed resales and the total allowable resales resulted from Mr. Symonds’ 

failure to report or claim $106,088 in allowable resales.  Thus, although Mr. Symonds had not reported 

these sales in its total gross sales, no tax was assessed for them because the Department concluded they 

were for resale.  Since the test was of claimed resales, to develop a percentage of such claimed resales 

to apply to the claimed resales of the remainder of the audit period, the Department’s method is valid.  

 Mr. Symonds also contends that the error ratio is flawed because the total amount of sales for 

resale examined of $537,226 (claimed resales of $431,138 plus the $106,088 of resales not reported as 

gross receipts or deducted as claimed resales) does not match the amount of sales for resale for 2002 

listed on audit schedule 12G ($535,163).  As explained in the D&R, this difference resulted from 

certain sales not being included on this schedule, and did not result in any calculation errors. 

 Issue 4:  Whether a greater allowance for bad debts is warranted.  We recommend no 

adjustment. 

 Petitioners contend that discount fees paid to Westlake Financial (Westlake), to whom they 

sold their sales contracts, should be included in the amount of bad debt allowance.  Petitioners are 



 

Thomas Earl Symonds; HFAS, Inc. -5- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

ST
A

TE
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F 

EQ
U

A
LI

ZA
TI

O
N

 
SA

LE
S 

A
N

D
 U

SE
 T

A
X

 A
PP

EA
L 

mistaken.  A retailer who sells receivables with recourse so that the retailer will bear any bad debt loss 

on them is entitled to a bad debt deduction to the same extent as if the receivables had not been sold.  

(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1642, subd. (h)(1)(C).)  However, the fact that a retailer sells receivables at 

a discount, with or without recourse, does not in itself entitle the retailer to a bad debt deduction to the 

extent of the discount.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1642, subd. (h)(1)(C).)  Thus, we conclude that 

petitioners are not entitled to a bad debt allowance for the amount of the discounts. 

 Petitioners contend that the Department did not account for all of the bad debts from down 

payments as reflected in the deal jackets.  In the D&R, we agreed that the deal jackets were petitioners’ 

account receivable records because the deal jackets were used to record the receipt of customer 

payments and outstanding balance due from the customer.  Thus, we found that the notations on the 

deal jackets are evidence of non-payment by a customer.  We recommended that the allowance for bad 

debts associated with down payments be increased if, during the recommended reaudit, petitioners 

provided deal jackets that show additional amounts of down payments that were not made by 

customers, and that such amounts were written off for income tax purposes.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, 

§ 1642, subd. (a).)  Petitioners did not provide such records for reaudit, and we therefore conclude that 

a greater allowance for bad debts is not warranted.  

 Issue 5:  Whether petitioners were negligent.  We conclude that they were. 

 Petitioners argue that the penalties should be deleted because petitioners trusted their outside 

bookkeeper to report sales accurately.  Mr. Symonds alternatively argues that the penalty should not be 

projected into periods prior to 2002.  HFAS argues that it made a good faith effort to report the correct 

amount of tax and it did not attempt to defraud the State.   

 We conclude that the negligence penalty was properly imposed because: 1) the understatements 

are large in relation to the amount of reported taxable sales, 2) petitioners failed to report a substantial 

amount of taxable sales recorded in its records, and 3) similar errors occurred in the prior audit of 

Mr. Symonds.  Petitioners cannot escape the penalties by blaming their bookkeeper.  (Audit Manual § 

0504.20.)  With respect to Mr. Symonds’ argument that it is unfair to impose the negligence penalty on 

periods prior to 2002 because the liability for those periods is based on a projection of error ratios, we 



 

Thomas Earl Symonds; HFAS, Inc. -6- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

ST
A

TE
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F 

EQ
U

A
LI

ZA
TI

O
N

 
SA

LE
S 

A
N

D
 U

SE
 T

A
X

 A
PP

EA
L 

find that this ignores the fact that the books and records for periods prior to 2002 were not made 

available.  We conclude that the negligence penalties were properly imposed. 

 Issue 6:  Whether relief of the amnesty penalties is warranted.  Relief is not warranted. 

 Although Mr. Symonds applied for amnesty, he did not file amnesty returns or enter into an 

installment payment plan, and HFAS did not apply for amnesty.  Since the determinations were issued 

after the deadline for participating in the amnesty program, amnesty double negligence penalties were 

added of $15,752.53 for Mr. Symonds and $390.68 for HFAS.  In addition, when the liabilities become 

final, amnesty interest penalties will be added of $23,118.38 for Mr. Symonds and $332.10 for HFAS. 

 Although we explained by letter that petitioners could file requests for relief of the amnesty 

penalties and provided forms they could use to do so, neither petitioner has filed a request for relief.   

We therefore have no basis to consider recommending relief. 

OTHER DEVELOPMENTS 

 None. 

 

Summary prepared by Pete Lee, Business Taxes Specialist II   

  

 


